IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

FS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES CORP., et al., Petitioners, v.

Saba Capital Master Fund, Ltd., $et\ al.$, Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF ATG CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

SEAN L. MCGRANE

Counsel of Record

SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
1000 Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 479-8538
sean.mcgrane@squirepb.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae ATG Capital Management LLC

October 16, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. NOTHING IN § 47(b) INDICATES AN INTENT TO REQUIRE A PARTY SEEKING RESCISSION OF A CONTRACT THAT VIOLATES THE ICA TO BE A DEFENDANT IN A BREACH-OF-CONTRACT LAWSUIT	2
II. SECTION ONE OF THE ICA MANDATES THAT § 47(b) SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED AS A LIMITATION ON THE ABILITY OF A PARTY TO RESCIND A CONTRACT THAT VIOLATES THE ICA	3
CONCLUSION	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	ge(s)
Central Transp. Co. v. Pullman's Palace Car Co., 139 U.S. 24 (1891)	3
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 80a-1(b)1	, 3, 4
15 U.S.C. § 80a-18(i)	1, 4
15 U.S.C. § 80a-46(b)	2
15 U.S.C. § 80a-47(b) 1	., 3-5
15 U.S.C. § 80a-47(b)(2)	2
Federal Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 2201–2202	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Division of Investment Management Staff Statement Regarding Control Share Acquisition Statutes, May 27, 2020, available at https://www.sec.gov/invest ment/control-share-acquisition-statutes	4
